recognised through profit or loss on disposal (recycling)

• Financial instruments measured at fair value through

profit or loss

• Equity instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income, whose changes in value remain

in equity and are not recognised in profit /loss on disposal

(no recycling)

Furthermore, IFRS 9 has new regulations on the impairment

of financial assets which call for recognition on the basis of

expected losses.

The following table summarises the effects of the new

classification and impairment regulations for financial assets

on the individual balance sheet items and the respective

measurement categories at the time of transition:

Half-year report 2018 // Notes 30

Reclassification
according to IFRS 9
and IFRS 15 by balance
sheet item

€ million

Measurement category
according to IAS 39

Measurement category
according to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 39 as of
31 Dec 2017

Additional
impairment

according to
IFRS 9

IFRS 15
adjustment

Carrying
amount

according
to IFRS 9/

IFRS 15 as of
1 Jan 2018

Other financial assets Financial assets
 available for sale

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 762 762

Equity instruments
measured at fair value

through other compre-
hensive income 77 77

Financial receivables Loans and receivables Debt instruments
measured at amortised

cost 836 − 14 822

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 35 35

Other receivables and
other assets

Financial assets
recognised at fair value

through profit or loss

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 1,321 1,321

Loans and receivables Debt instruments
measured at amortised

cost 158 15 173

Not falling under the scope of IFRS 7 1,040 132 1,172

Trade accounts
 receivable

Loans and receivables Debt instruments
measured at amortised

cost 4,204 − 7 − 124 4,073

Marketable securities Financial assets availa-
ble for sale

Debt instruments
measured at fair value

through other compre-
hensive income 925 925

Equity instruments
measured at fair value

through other compre-
hensive income 461 461

Financial assets
measured at fair value
through profit or loss 868 868

Cash and cash
 equivalents

Loans and receivables Debt instruments
measured at amortised

cost 1,070 1,070

Trade accounts payable 4,001 6 4,007

Other liabilities 6,444 − 59 6,385

− 211 − 302

1 The related deferred taxes amount to €6 million.
2 The related deferred taxes amount to €9 million.

Half-year report 2018 // Notes 31

Reconciliation of risk provisions according to IFRS 9
€ million

Risk provision
according to IAS 39

Additional risk provision
according to IFRS 9

Risk provision
according to IFRS 9

Other financial assets 41 41

Financial receivables 124 14 138

Trade accounts receivable 397 7 404

Other receivables and other assets 1 1

563 21 584

In addition to the new regulations for the recognition of

financial assets, IFRS 9 also includes minor amendments to

the reporting of financial liabilities. These changes have no

effect for the  innogy Group.

Furthermore, IFRS 9 contains new regulations on hedge

accounting which are intended to improve the reporting

of risk management activities in the consolidated finan-

cial statements. To this end, IFRS 9 expands the scope of

underlying transactions qualifying for hedge accounting and

introduces a new approach for assessing effectiveness.

 innogy will continue the existing on-balance-sheet hedging